PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT

1. Arrest Affidavit 3 Complaint Affidavit Juvenile
OBTS # 2 N‘oli:: o r‘—\‘p:e\:r 4 Rg{:r:xz: for Capias UI N
5 Teen Court Referral
ORI # FL0037275C Florida Department of Corrections — | Report # | 22-16564
Office of Inspector General
Location of Offense Date of Offense Date of Arrest
Columbia Correctional Institution 216 Corrections Way, Lake City FL 32025 10/23/2022 10/23/2022
Name: Demetria Michelle Douglas | Alias;
Race \einifiniaretions Sex DOB or Age Height Weight Eye Color Hair Color Complexion Build
BW*E\?Q::EC O - Oriental Asian | B |F 07/10/1984 500 130 BROWN BLACK MED SML
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Phone
801 SE 19 Street Gainesville FL 32641 352-451-2197
O L Parent Name of Parent or Custodian (Last, First, Middle) Residence Phone
[ 2. Legal Custodian
0 3. Other () -
Address (Street, Apt, Number) (City) (State) Business Phone
() =
Notified By: (Name) Date Time Juvenile Disposition 2. Turned over to DOH/C&F |
1. Handled / Processed 3. Incarcerated (County Jail i
within Dept and Released R
Released to: (Name) Relationship Date Time
Au!ivity: S Sell R. Smuggle K. Dispense / M. Manufacture / Z, Other Type B. Barbiturate H. Hallucinogen P. Paraphernalia / U, Unknown
N. N/A B. Buy D. Deliver Distribute Produce / N. N/A C. Cocaine M. Marijuana Equipment Z. Other
P. Passes T. Traffic E, Use Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroine 0. Opium / Deriv 5. Synthetic
Charge Description Counts | gyg State Violation Number; Violation of Section (ORD)
Possession of Controlled Substance (Bath 1 Oord | 893.13
Saits)
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
P Z 34 grams
arc O cCapias O AC 008w O prw O Juv. PU [ Citation Date [ssued Writt, Att. O Domestic Viol Inj [ Order of Arrest
#
#
Charge Description Counts | mpg | State Violation Number: Violation ol Section (ORD)
Introduction of Contraband (Conspiracy) 1 Oord | 777.04(3)/944.47
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
N/A N/A N/A
Orc O Capias O AC OBw O rw O Juv. PU O Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. [ Domestic Viol Inj O Order of Arrest
]
#
Charge Description Counts | mps | State Violation Number: Violation of Section (ORD)
O ord
Activity Drug Type | Amount/ Unit State Attorney Number Court Number
0
B PrC O Capias [0 AC O BW O rw O juv. PU O Citation Date Issued Writt. Att. [ Domestic Viol Inj [ Order of Amrest
#
#

The Undersigned Certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe, and does believe that the above-named Defendant committed the following Violation of the law:
On the day 23rd of October 2022 at 10:05 BAM. [0 PM (Specially include facts constituting cause for arrest)

Your Affiant is Lead Senior Inspector Chris McGauley (LSI McGauley) with the Office of Inspector General for
the Florida Department of Corrections.

On October 23, 2022, LS| McGauley was at Columbia Correctional Institution (CC/) assisting Florida
Department of Corrections (FDOC) K-9 staff and security staff with a check point and visitation. Captain Mike
Roberts (Captain Roberts) conducted a free air sniff (with K-9 Taz) around the perimeter of a 1996 Mercury
Marquis, Grey, Z68 7PS FL tag. The driver, Demitria Douglas (Douglas), visitor of Inmate Willie Rollins
(Inmate Rollins) DC# G20869, drove onto state property with the car. K-9 Taz alerted to the vehicle for the
presence of possible narcotics inside of it. After gaining consent to search from Douglas, Douglas signed a
Consent to Search form.

Correctional Officer Fernando Sanchez (Officer Sanchez) (stationed at the Officer Building) and Correctional
Officer Sergeant Adam Stephens (Sergeant Stephens) (stationed at in between the Officer Building and the
Training Building) both testified similarly that they observed a small black object, in what appeared to be a
brown bag, exit the passenger side window of Douglas’ car. Sergeant Stephens located the oblong object,
approximately three (3) inches in length, wrapped in black tape and was wrapped in a brown napkin (There
were no other objects around this area except for what was located). Sergeant Stephens handed the package
to LS| McGauley to secure, field test and photograph. The search of the car revealed several small what
appeared to be burnt marijuana joints.




1. SI McGauley attempted to conduct a sworn recorded interview of Douglas, post Miranda, but she refused to
participate in the investigation.

Captain Jim Godwin (Captain Godwin) opened the package and the white powdery substance field test
positive for Bath Salts. The Bath Salts was packaged, photographed and submitted for evidence in the TSL
(Temporary Storage Locker) at CCl. LS| McGauley was present for the testing of the substance.

Your Affiant respectfully submits probable cause has been established Demitria Douglas did commit the
violation of one (1) count of Possession of Controlled Substance (Bath Salts) in violation of § 893.13 and one
(1) count*Introduction of Contraband (Conspiracy) in violation of § 777.04 (3)/P44.47 (1)(c), and in Columbia
County, Florida, Columbia Correctional Institution on October 23, 2022.

All supporting documents referred to in this affidavit will be available for judicial review and will be further
explained in your affiant’s report of investigation.

PC. Exists for Charge(s) Judge’s Signature Date

Miranda Held for Agency Verified By Date: Bond Charge # Bond Charge # Bond Charge #
Warning Name
Adults Only Bond Type 3. Surety 5. Cert Type Type Type
Hold for First Appearance 1. ROR 4. Bail / 6, Other
O Do not Bond Out Reason 2 Cash Bond
1 swear/Affirm the above and attached statements are true Sworn to And subscribed before me, Returnable Court Date Returnable Court Time 0 AM
and correct the undersigned authority this arMm
day of & 20 <L
‘Name/Title of Person Authorized to Release Date Release Time O AM
- e Administer Oath aeM
Qfficer s Complainant’s S gnatnre
Chris McGauley H#99915/D4

Name (Printed)
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